SENATE COMMITTEE ON HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES

TAPE LOG
May 07, 2007 Hearing Room C
3:00 pm Tapes 71-72
MEMBERS PRESENT: Sen. Bill Morrisette, Chair

Sen. Jeff Kruse, Vice-Chair
Sen. Gary George

Sen. Laurie Monnes Anderson
Sen. Joanne Verger

STAFF PRESENT: Ilana Weinbaum, Committee Administrator
Anna Wuitschick, Committee Assistant

MEASURES OR ISSUES HEARD:

HJR 11 — Work Session

HB 2242 — Work Session
HJR 51 A — Public Hearing
HJR 51 A — Work Session
HB 3328 A — Public Hearing

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
71A 005 Chair Morrisette calls the meeting to order at 3:00 pm

HJR 11 - WORK SESSION
007

012
013

034
038

039

042

047

T1A 047

HB 2242 — WORK SESSION

Ilana Weinbaum, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT A)

Chair Morrisette

Karen Wheeler, Addictions Policy Manager, Addictions and

Mental Health Division, Department of Human Services

(EXHIBIT B)

Chair Morrisette

MOTION: Sen. Kruse moves to ADOPT HJR 11-1
amendments dated 5/3/07.

VOTE: 5-0-0

Chair Morrisette hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

MOTION: Sen. Kruse moves HJR 11 be sent to the floor

with a BE ADOPTED AS AMENDED recommendation.

VOTE: 5-0-0

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

Chair Morrisette declares the motion CARRIED.

SEN. MORRISETTE will lead discussion on the floor.

Chair Morrisette



050
052
061
063

065

066

068

HJR 51 A - PUBLIC HEARING
078

080
121

HJR 51 A - WORK SESSION
128

129

133
140
141
142
149
164
176
177
180
182
183
185
71A 189
190
209

HB 3328 A — PUBLIC HEARING
236

265
274
298
398

Chair Morrisette

Ilana Weinbaum, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT C, D)

Chair Morrisette

MOTION: Sen. Kruse moves to ADOPT HB 2242-2
amendments dated 5/1/07.

VOTE: 5-0-0

Chair Morrisette hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

MOTION: Sen. Kruse moves HB 2242 to the floor with a DO
PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.

VOTE: 5-0-0

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

Chair Morrisette declares the motion CARRIED.

SEN. MORRISETTE will lead discussion on the floor.

Chair Morrisette
Rep. Sara Gelser, HD 16
Sen. G George

Written testimony submitted in advance by Kathryn Weit
(EXHIBIT E)

Chair Morrisette

MOTION: Sen. Kruse moves HJR 51 A be sent to the floor
with a BE ADOPTED recommendation.
Chair Morrisette

Sen. Kruse

Chair Morrisette

Sen. Verger

Rep. Gelser

Sen. Kruse

Sen. Verger

Chair Morrisette

Rep. Gelser

Chair Morrisette

Rep. Gelser

Sen. Verger

Rep. Gelser

Sen. Kruse

VOTE: 5-0-0

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
Chair Morrisette declares the motion CARRIED.
SEN. MORRISETTE will lead discussion on the floor.

Rep. Sara Gelser, HD 16 (EXHIBIT F, G, H))

Joan Demarest, District Attorney, Benton County (EXHIBIT I)
Chair Morrisette (EXHIBIT J, K)

Demarest

Demarest continues testimony



428 Rep. Gelser

T2A 005 Rep. Gelser continues testimony
079 Sen. Kruse
081 Rep. Gelser
097 Sen. Kruse
110 Rep. Gelser
127 Chair Morrisette
129 Rep. Gelser
133 Chair Morrisette
151 Rep. Gelser
159 Chair Morrisette
161 Rep. Gelser
162 Sen. Verger
164 Rep. Gelser
169 Demarest
179 Sen. Verger
207 Rep. Gelser
231 Chair Morrisette
232 Sen. Verger
235 Rep. Gelser
237 Sen. Verger
238 Chair Morrisette
242 Una Swanson, Child Protective Services, Oregon Department of
Human Services (DHS)
245 Sen. Verger
247 Swanson
253 Demarest
72A 258 Swanson
274 Sen. Verger
290 Swanson
295 Rep. Gelser
348 Chair Morrisette
354 Courtland Geyer, Deputy District Attorney, Marion County
391 Chair Morrisette
401 Geyer
71B 005 Geyer continues testimony
039 Chair Morrisette
042 Geyer
059 Chair Morrisette
060 Geyer
061 Chair Morrisette
062 Geyer
064 Chair Morrisette
069 Rep Gelser
086 Chair Morrisette
094 Sen. Verger
117 Chair Morrisette
121 Geyer
133 Chair Morrisette

151 Kevin Kneeland, Oregon District Attorney Association



175 Chair Morrisette
180 Sen. Verger
200 Chair Morrisette adjourns the meeting at 4:21 pm

EXHIBIT SUMMARY
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HJR 11, -1 amendments, staff, 1p

HJR 11, written testimony, Karen Wheeler, 1p

HB 2242, -1 amendments, staff, 1p

HB 2242, -2 amendments, staff, 1p

HJR 51 A, written testimony, Kathryn Weit, 2pp

HB 3328 A, written testimony of Carol Chervenak, Rep. Sara Gelser, 2pp
HB 3328 A, written testimony of David Sheehan, Rep. Sara Gelser, 3pp
HB 3328 A, informational packet, Rep. Sara Gelser, 15pp

HB 3328 A, written testimony, Joan Demarest, 4pp

HB 3328 A, -A8 amendments, staff, 1p

HB 3328 A, -A11 amendments, staff, 1p



