SENATE COMMITTEE ON HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES

TAPE LOG

May 07, 2007 Hearing Room C 3:00 pm Tapes 71 - 72

MEMBERS PRESENT: Sen. Bill Morrisette, Chair

Sen. Jeff Kruse, Vice-Chair

Sen. Gary George

Sen. Laurie Monnes Anderson

Sen. Joanne Verger

STAFF PRESENT: Ilana Weinbaum, Committee Administrator

Anna Wuitschick, Committee Assistant

MEASURES OR ISSUES HEARD:

HJR 11 – Work Session HB 2242 – Work Session HJR 51 A – Public Hearing HJR 51 A – Work Session HB 3328 A – Public Hearing

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE #	COUNTER	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE	NUMBER	OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
71A	005	Chair Morrisette calls the meeting to order at 3:00 pm
HJR 11 – WO	RK SESSION	
	007	Ilana Weinbaum, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT A)
	012	Chair Morrisette
	013	Karen Wheeler, Addictions Policy Manager, Addictions and Mental Health Division, Department of Human Services (EXHIBIT B)
	034	Chair Morrisette
	038	MOTION: Sen. Kruse moves to ADOPT HJR 11-1 amendments dated 5/3/07.
	039	VOTE: 5-0-0
		Chair Morrisette hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
	042	MOTION: Sen. Kruse moves HJR 11 be sent to the floor with a BE ADOPTED AS AMENDED recommendation.
	047	VOTE: 5-0-0
	0.45	AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye. Chair Morrisette declares the motion CARRIED. SEN. MORRISETTE will lead discussion on the floor.
71A	047	Chair Morrisette

HB 2242 – WORK SESSION

	050	Chair Morrisette
	050	
	061	Ilana Weinbaum, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT C, D) Chair Morrisette
	063	MOTION: Sen. Kruse moves to ADOPT HB 2242-2
		amendments dated 5/1/07.
	065	VOTE: 5-0-0
		Chair Morrisette hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
	066	MOTION: Sen. Kruse moves HB 2242 to the floor with a DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.
	068	VOTE: 5-0-0
		AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye. Chair Morrisette declares the motion CARRIED. SEN. MORRISETTE will lead discussion on the floor.
HJR 51 A – PUE	BLIC HEARING	
	078	Chair Morrisette
	080	Rep. Sara Gelser, HD 16
	121	Sen. G George
		Written testimony submitted in advance by Kathryn Weit (EXHIBIT E)
HJR 51 A – WO	RK SESSION	
11011 01 11 77 0	128	Chair Morrisette
	129	MOTION: Sen. Kruse moves HJR 51 A be sent to the floor with a BE ADOPTED recommendation.
	133	Chair Morrisette
	140	Sen. Kruse
	141	Chair Morrisette
	142	Sen. Verger
	149	Rep. Gelser
	164	Sen. Kruse
	176	Sen. Verger
	177	Chair Morrisette
	180	Rep. Gelser
	182	Chair Morrisette
	183	Rep. Gelser
	185	Sen. Verger
71A	189	Rep. Gelser
	190	Sen. Kruse
	209	VOTE: 5-0-0
		AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye. Chair Morrisette declares the motion CARRIED. SEN. MORRISETTE will lead discussion on the floor.
		Z= Sining 2 - 2 undustron on the month
<u>HB 3328 A – PU</u>	BLIC HEARING	Day Care Calcar IID 16 (EVIIIDIT E. C. III)
	236	Rep. Sara Gelser, HD 16 (EXHIBIT F, G, H)
	265	Joan Demarest, District Attorney, Benton County (EXHIBIT I) Chair Magnitude (EXHIBIT I. K)
	274	Chair Morrisette (EXHIBIT J, K)
	298	Demarest
	398	Demarest continues testimony

	428	Pon Color
72A	005	Rep. Gelser Rep. Gelser continues testimony
12A	079	Sen. Kruse
	081	Rep. Gelser
	097	Sen. Kruse
	110	Rep. Gelser
	127	Chair Morrisette
	129	Rep. Gelser
	133	Chair Morrisette
	151	Rep. Gelser
	159	Chair Morrisette
	161	Rep. Gelser
	162	Sen. Verger
	164	Rep. Gelser
	169	Demarest
	179	Sen. Verger
	207	Rep. Gelser
	231	Chair Morrisette
	232	Sen. Verger
	235	Rep. Gelser
	237	Sen. Verger
	238	Chair Morrisette
	242	Una Swanson, Child Protective Services, Oregon Department of
		Human Services (DHS)
	245	Sen. Verger
	247	Swanson
	253	Demarest
72A	258	Swanson
	274	Sen. Verger
	290	Swanson
	295	Rep. Gelser
	348	Chair Morrisette
	354	Courtland Geyer, Deputy District Attorney, Marion County
	391	Chair Morrisette
51D	401	Geyer
71B	005 039	Geyer continues testimony
	039	Chair Morrisette
	059	Geyer Chair Morrisette
	060	
	061	Geyer Chair Morrisette
	062	Geyer
	064	Chair Morrisette
	069	Rep Gelser
	086	Chair Morrisette
	094	Sen. Verger
	117	Chair Morrisette
	121	Geyer
	133	Chair Morrisette
	151	Kevin Kneeland, Oregon District Attorney Association
	131	Term Interior, Oregon District Autility Association

175	Chair Morrisette
180	Sen. Verger
200	Chair Morrisette adjourns the meeting at 4:21 pm

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

- A. HJR 11, -1 amendments, staff, 1p
- B. HJR 11, written testimony, Karen Wheeler, 1p
- C. HB 2242, -1 amendments, staff, 1p
- D. HB 2242, -2 amendments, staff, 1p
- E. HJR 51 A, written testimony, Kathryn Weit, 2pp
- F. HB 3328 A, written testimony of Carol Chervenak, Rep. Sara Gelser, 2pp
- G. HB 3328 A, written testimony of David Sheehan, Rep. Sara Gelser, 3pp
- H. HB 3328 A, informational packet, Rep. Sara Gelser, 15pp
- I. HB 3328 A, written testimony, Joan Demarest, 4pp
- J. HB 3328 A, -A8 amendments, staff, 1p
- K. HB 3328 A, -A11 amendments, staff, 1p